

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

	Proc Folder: 113208			
	Doc Description: Addendary Proc Type: Central Purch	lum; Building 88 Players Club Roof Replacement		
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version	
2015-07-22	2015-08-11 13:30:00	CRFQ 0211 GSD1600000001	2	

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

VENDOR	
Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:	

08/11/15 12:23:16
WUV Purchasina Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER Guy Nisbet (304) 558-2596 guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov		
signature & Duy Halcomb	FFIN # 55-0365966	DATE 8/10/15

Page: 1

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

INVOICE TO:		SHIP TO.	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 88 PLAYERS	S CLUB
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E,	BLDG 1, RM MB-68	7 PLAYERS CLUB DR	
CHARLESTON	WV25305	CHARLESTON WV 25311	
us		บร	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Building 88 Players Club Roof Replacement	1.00000	LS		116, 43500

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152601			•	

Extended Description:

Building 88 Players Club Roof Replacement, 7 Players Club Drive, Charleston WV 25311

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: 21\ GSD [600000]

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[]	J	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6
[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

8-10-15

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Haws Bros. Booking Co.

Contractor's License No. WOOD32

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
 - 2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Alumorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

204-343-5566 | 304-343-5568 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kamawha, TO-WIT:
I, Jay Holcomb, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Havis Bros. Rooting Co; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Harris Bros. Roofing (8. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Jay Holeonb
Title:
Company Name: Havris Bros. Rooting Co
Date: 8 10 15
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10 day of August , 2015
By Commission expires September 14.2021
(Seal)
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public. State of West Virginia TAMMY BACIU 5110 Indiana Street OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public (Notary Public)
THIS APPEDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY
BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

General Services Divisio 53
Building 88 - Players Club
Roof Replacement

Exhibit A Pricing Page

Name of Bidder: HOVI'S BYOS, ROOKING CO.
We, the bidder, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT BID
One hundred sixteen thousand four hundred thirty-five dollars
(\$ 116, 435°)
Total to be written in figures and words. In the event that the written amount and the numerical amount differ, the written amount shall prevail.
References
1. Reference Name: Caxl Agsten
Position: President
Address: 209 Tennessae Ave, chas, wv acros
Telephone Number: 304-343-5400
Project Name: Green brief chapel
Project Description: - Hew roof for the new chapel
2. Reference Name: Wichael Hawrick
Position: General Manager
Address: 3310 Prediment Rd Chas, WV 25311
Telephone Number: 304 - 256-6843
Project Name: Tamarack - Root Replacement Project
Project Description: Re-100+ Plat Aveg - Tawarack Visitors Cente

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Divisio54
Building 88 – Players Club
Roof Replacement

Position: Architect - ZMM	3. Reference Nam	e: Hank walker
A	osition:	wchitect - zmm
Address: Lee St. west	ldress:	Lee st. west
Telephone Number: 304 - 342 - 0159	elephone Number:	304-342-0159
Project Name: Re roof and Ave. Heighborhood Cente	oject Name:	Re roof 2nd Ave. Heighborhood center
Project Description: Resort — Community Center	oject Description:	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRES	ENTS, That we, the u	ndersigne	ed, <u>Harris B</u>	rothers Ro	ofing & S	Sheet Metal Company, Inc.
of	Charles	ston	.,WV		as Principa	l, and <u>Trave</u>	lers Casualt	v and Surety Company of America
of	<u>Hartford</u>		, a (corporatio	on organize	d and exist	ing unde	r the laws of the State of
CT	with its	principal office in th	ne City of Har	tford	, as S	Surety, are	held and	firmly bound unto the Sta
of Wes	t Virginia, as Oblige	e, in the penal sun	n of <u>Five Percent of</u>	Amount I	Bid	(\$	5%	_) for the payment of which
			erally bind ourselves, o			· -		
	The Condition of	the above obliga	tion is such that whe	reas the	Principal h	as submit	ted to the	e Purchasing Section of t
							enter int	to a contract in writing for
Buildir	ng 88 Players Cli	ub Roof Replace	ement - According to	<u> Plans a</u>	& Specific	ations		
								-
	NOW THEREFO	RE,						
		d shall be rejected						
attache	b) If said b) d hereto and shall	id shall be accept furnish any other t	ted and the Principal	shall ent d beruired	ier into a c	ontract in	accordan	nce with the bid or propos in all other respects perfo
the agn	eement created by	the acceptance of	said bid, then this obli	gation sh	all be null a	and void, of	therwise t	this obligation shall remain
full forc	e and effect. It is	expressly understo	ood and agreed that that that the store as herein stated.	e liability	of the Sur	ety for any	and all o	claims hereunder shall, in
CVCIIL, C	exceed the political an	nount or this obliga	alion as netern stated.					
way im waive n	The Surety, for the paired or affected notice of any such e	by any extension o	hereby stipulates and of the time within whi	agrees th ch the Ol	at the oblig bligee may	ations of s accept su	aid Suret ch bid, a	ty and its bond shall be in nd said Surety does here
÷	WITNESS, the fo	llowing signatures	and seals of Principal	and Sure	itv. execute	d and seal	ed by a c	proper officer of Principal a
Surety,			is an individual, this_		-		• •	2015
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			<u></u>			,
Principa	al Seal				Harris	Brothers R	oofina &	Sheet Metal Company, Inc
							_	of Principal)
					Ву		iaa I	talcont
					<u></u>	(Must be	Preside	nt, Vice President, or
							oly Author	orized Agent)
							VY	
							т, (п	îtie)
Surety	Seal				Travel	ers Casual		urety Company of America
							(Name	of Surety)
						1	ノ 、	100
					By:	Tale	Wes	# 7/1000
				Patri	icia A. Moy	e, WV Re	sident A	gent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227294

Certificate No. 005677266

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of	Charleston		. State o	£ Wesi	. Virginia	41.	الكالما المسام مسام سأما	A#=====(=\ \
		nore than one is name	,					Attorney(s)-in-Fact, nal undertakings and
		ture thereof on beha						g the performance of
contracts and exe	coung or guarant	eeing bonds and unde	ertakings required	or permitted in an	y actions of proce	comes anowed by	riaw.	
IN WITNESS W	VHEREOF, the C	Companies have cause	ed this instrument	to be signed and f	heir cornorate seal	s to be hereto affi	xed this	24th
day of Octo	ber	, 2013		to or signed that a	corporate soul		, tins	
		5 1 (0)			G. T			
		Farmington Casual Fidelity and Guara		ompany		aul Mercury Inst elers Casualty an	irance Company id Surety Compan	ıy
		Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M					d Surety Compan	
		St. Paul Guardian			Onic	ed States Fidenty	and Guaranty Co	ompany
			A CAPTER TO A CAPT					
CASUAL A	SIGNATIVE AND A	STATE NO.	ELL THE SEE	SHORPORAN	SAT INSURAN	Crountry And of		SEPRITY AND RE
2 1982 6	1977	1951		SEALS	SEAL	(E) (HARTFORD.)	E (HARTIFORD.) \$	1896
W. T.		The Carrier	CRANCE	Co Third	See May	A THUS		AM AMERICA
						1	017	
						Office of	Till I	
State of Connecti City of Hartford					Ву:	Pohert I Paner	, Senior Vice Preside	nt .
Ony of Handord	551					Robert D. Railey	, condit vice i leside	
On this the	4th d	lay of October		. 2013 befo	ore me personally	appeared Robert I	Ranev. who ackr	nowledged himself to
		mington Casualty Co		and Guaranty Insur	ance Company, Fi	delity and Guaran	ty Insurance Under	writers, Inc., St. Paul
		ny, St. Paul Guardian America, and United						
-		contained by signing	•		• .		,,	······

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ No. 650160000000 1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State of West Virginia
TAMMY BACIU
5110 Indiana Street
South Charleston, WV 25309
My commission expires September 14, 2021

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, ilcense assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the excaption above.

Vendor's Name: Harris Bros. Roofiv	19 Co.
Authorized Signature: Sty Holcond	Date: 8-10-15
State of west Virginia	
County of Kamawka to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 10th day of Aug	ust .20 <u>15</u> .
My Commission expires September 14 202	<u>1</u> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY P	PUBLIC Saury Brains
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)